

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/13/2018 8:00 AM

NO. 51229-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALBERT MCGREGOR,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

Grays Harbor County Cause No. 17-1-00260-0

The Honorable F. Mark McCauley, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Mr. McGregor’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to extensive testimony speculating that he had been involved in other suspicious fires in the area. 7

II. Police officer testimony that Mr. McGregor terminated questioning and asked for an attorney violated due process because it was a direct comment on Mr. McGregor’s exercise of his rights to silence and to counsel..... 12

III. The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. McGregor’s trial violated him of his right to a fair trial by strongly encouraging the jury to convict him for reasons unrelated to the evidence of the charge against him.... 15

IV. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by ordering Mr. McGregor to pay \$1,300 toward the cost of his defense, while also finding him indigent and without conducting any inquiry into his ability to pay..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610, 619, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976). 13

Escobedo v. State of Ill., 378 U.S. 478, 84 S. Ct. 1758, 12 L. Ed. 2d 977 (1964)..... 12

WASHINGTON CASES

Miller v. Likins, 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) 10

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 17, 18, 19

State v. Curtis, 110 Wn. App. 6, 11, 37 P.3d 1274, 1276 (2002) 12, 14

State v. Easter, 130 Wn.2d 228, 238, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).. 12, 13, 14, 15

State v. Estes, 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)..... 8

State v. Fedoruk, 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014)..... 8

State v. Fricks, 91 Wn.2d 391, 395–96, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979)..... 13

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) 8

State v. Holmes, 122 Wn. App. 438, 445, 93 P.3d 212, 216 (2004)... 13, 14

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)..... 7, 8, 11, 12, 17

State v. Keene, 86 Wn. App. 589, 592, 938 P.2d 839, 841 (1997) 12

State v. Lewis, 130 Wn.2d 700, 705, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)..... 12, 13

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) *review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) 8, 9

State v. Nemitz, 105 Wn. App. 205, 214, 19 P.3d 480, 485 (2001) 13, 15

State v. Pottorff, 138 Wn. App. 343, 346, 156 P.3d 955, 957 (2007)..... 12

<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 786–87, 54 P.3d 1255, 1260 (2002)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2015)	9, 10
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend V	12
U.S. Const. Amend VI	7, 12
U.S. Const. Amend XIX	7, 12, 13
Wash. Const. art I, sec. 22	7

STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160	17, 19
---------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 403	10
ER 404(b).....	10
ER 703	10
RAP 2.5.....	12

LAWS OF 2018, ch. 269 18
